

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay of Order
Invalidating Congressional Districts and Judicially Mandating Congressional
Districts Pending Appeal to the
Supreme Court of The United States

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF,
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 1/2 BY 11 INCH
PAPER, &
AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
REDISTRICTING TRUST
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.
Chief Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit

Jason B. Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Andrew Pardue
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Movant and Amicus Curiae
National Republican Redistricting Trust*

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
FOR THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST**

The National Republican Redistricting Trust (“NRRT”) respectfully moves for leave of Court to file the accompanying amicus brief in support of Applicants’ Emergency Application for Stay.

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF MOVANT¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
FOR THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST i

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 1/2 BY 11 INCH PAPER BY
THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD STAY THIS CASE PENDING A
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 6

 A. The Elections Clause Acts as a Check on Both the State and Federal
 Judiciary. 7

 B. The North Carolina Supreme Court Has Acted Without Precedent to
 Require the Consideration of Partisanship in Redistricting. 12

 C. Nothing in *Rucho v. Common Cause* or this Court’s Previous
 Jurisprudence Supports the North Carolina Courts’ Power Grab. 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	9
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	9
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28	6
<i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , No. D-101-CV-2011-02942 (N.M. 1st Judicial Dist. Jan. 17, 2012)	11
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	7
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	2
<i>Guy v. Miller</i> , 2011 Nev. Dist. LEXIS 32, 2-3.....	11
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17, ¶ 232 (2022).....	4, 10
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	7
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2022)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018)..	13, 14
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	8, 9
<i>Republican Party of Pa v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	11, 19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2482 (2019).....	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	18
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	7

<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	8, 11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	9

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44	18
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46.....	18
Del. Const. tit. xxix, § 804	18
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20	9, 10, 18
Iowa Code § 42.4(5).....	9
Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6.....	18
Mo. Const., art III, § 3	9
Mo. Const. art. III, § 20	18
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10.....	12, 20
N.C. Const. art. I, § 12.....	12
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14.....	12
N.C. Const. art. II, § 1	7
N.C. Const. art II, § 22(5)	11
Va. Const. art. II, § 6	21
Va. Code § 30-399	21
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301, <i>et seq</i>	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Legal Dictionary, 9th ed. 8

FRIEDRICH NIETZSCHE, BEYOND GOOD AND EVIL: PRELUDE TO A PHILOSOPHY OF
THE FUTURE 136 (Walter Kaufmann trans., Vintage Books 1989)..... 6

Merriam-Webster 8

Michael T. Morley, The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, 90 Fordham L.
Rev. 501, 503 (2021) 7, 9

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) 5, 6, 8
